



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 71 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 4722 OF 2019 (D)

(Pranali Ravindra Puttewar

Vs.

Union of India, Thr. its Secretary, Department of Urban Housing &
Poverty Alleviation, New Delhi & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. I.S. Charlewar, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr. K.N. Shukul, DSGI for the Respondent No.1.
Mr. M.J. Khan, AGP for the Respondent/State.
Mr. S.V. Manohar, Senior Advocate a/b Mr. J.B. Kasat, Advocate for the Respondent No.4.
Ms. R.G. Bajaj, Advocate for the Respondent No.5.
Mr. S.V. Purohit, Advocate for the Respondent No.6.
Mr. J.B. Kasat, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 7 & 8.

**CORAM: URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE AND
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.**

DATED : 23rd APRIL, 2026

1. Heard Mr. Manohar, learned Senior Counsel for the Respondent No.4, Ms. Bajaj, learned Counsel for the Respondent No.5, Mr. Purohit, learned Counsel for the Respondent No.6 and Mr. Kasat, learned Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 7 and 8.

2. In order dated 20.04.2026 we have already noted the statement of Ms. Bajaj, learned Counsel for the Respondent No.5 that she has already filed an affidavit on 05.04.2026 and submitted that the maximum work is already completed and

only the relocation work is remained to be done. She submitted that, now she has to obtain permissions from all the authorities to shift the transformer and sub-station. It was also brought to the notice that, though the Respondent No. 5 was required to apply online but he has not applied online and no such application is received by the Respondent No.7. The Respondent No.5 shall avoid such type of negligence while complying the orders of this Court otherwise this would be dealt sternly by this Court.

3. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.5, further submitted that she would put in the manner of affidavit by contending in how many days she will comply regarding applying and obtaining all the permissions from all the authorities.

4. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.7, is already directed to cooperate with the Respondent No.5 for granting all the permissions and do it expeditiously.

5. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.5, shall file an affidavit by Monday i.e. on 27.04.2026.

6. List the matter on **27.04.2026**.

(NIVEDITA P MEHTA, J.)

(URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)